TE EFEREN N ITION
ANNEX A

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF PASTEURIZED MILK FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SCHOOL;

Project/Title BASED FEEDING PROGRAM (SBFP) FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR (SY) 2024-2025
Approved Budget for the Php 3,972,297.00
Fund Source FY 2024 GAA (SARO No. ROI-24-0101)
Delivery Period 43 days feeding implementation (November 18, 2024-February 3, 2025)
Payment Upon completion of every 10 days delivery
ABC Total Approved
Item No. Unit Quantity (per unit) Budget for the
1 Packs PASTEURIZED CARABAOQ'S MILK {189,157 P 21.00 Php 3,972,297.00

MILK Pasteurized Milk made from
SPECIFICATIONS fresh carabao’s milk using PCC
standard formulations; sourced
from local dairy
cooperatives/farmers

SHELF LIFE Pasteurized Milk product should
have at least 5-7 days shelf life
from the date of manufacturing.

PACKAGING PM: 200 ml Pasteurized Milk
packed in Low Density
Polyethylene plastic sachets/900-
1L HDPE bottle; Should be
properly labeled and/or coded
with the batch number and dates
of production and expiration.

FOOD INGREDIENTS Fully disclosed quality of raw
materials, with traceability
report of quality tests and
Certificate of Compliance
(ingredients and water)

GUARANTEED For PM, Certificate of Analysis

ANALYSIS (COA) for three (3) pasteurized
milk samples in compliance to
standards of at least 2% fat, 9.5%
SNF and FDA microbiological
quality

Must pass the Sensory
Evaluation, Physio-Chemical
Analysis and Microbial Analysis
following FDA standards.

Certificate of Compliance
(ingredients and water) based on
Guaranteed Certificate of
Analysis of milk ingredients
provided by the supplier, to be
submitted 2 weeks to 1 month
prior the 1st delivery of milk.
Water analysis should be

submitted every month.




RELEVANT
CHARACTERISTICS

SUPPLIER

DELIVERY OF MILK

Payment terms: For billing of
payment after every 10 day
delivery of milk and until the
remaining supplies are delivered

Presence in the market; with at
least 6-12 months of experience
in implementing milk feeding
program utilizing locally
produced carabao's milk

Facilities: with owned dairy
processing facility, and
necessary equipment or
approved toll processing
agreement

Cooperatives under toll
agreements must submit a
notarized supply agreement with
a carabao-based organization or
individual dairy farmers that
produces sufficient volume of
milk for the contract.

If Coop/CSO, supplier of milk
must be an organization that
collects milk from small hold
dairy farmers with CSO
Accreditation

If Coop, must be Cooperative
Development Authority
registered with updated
Certificate of Compliance; If
private enterprise, must have up
an updated Certificate of
Registration, Annual Income Tax
Return, and Tax Clearance.

Must have valid FDA-LTO as food
manufacturer and/or trader or
Sanitary Permit from LGU where
the processing plant is located

Milk shall be delivered to the 60
elementary schools in the
Schools Division Office of San
Carlos City.

Schedule of delivery shall be
based on the schedule given and
most preferred or as agreed
upon by the supplier and
receiving entities (changes may
occur based on the capacity of

‘suppiierand length of

procurement process)




INSPECTION AND
ACCEPTANCE OF
MILK

PAYMENT OF MILK

Pasteurized milk shall be
delivered chilled/ frozen and
packed in styro boxes/ ice cooler
(with enough salt and ice mixture
to keep the milk cold during
transport)

In the event that upon random
milk sampling /testing of the milk
produced and being supplied does
not comply with the given quality
standard, the policy for quality
assurance guidelines for
pasteurized (Annex A )Jand/or
sterilized milk should be applied
(Annex B).

Milk suppliers must provide an
accountability receipt signed by
Ded Ed authorized
representatives.

Milk must be inspected and
verified as to quantity and
specifications, accepted and
received by authorized Ded Ed
representatives.

In case of leakage or spillage, the
supplier must replace the milk
on the next day of delivery or as
agreed upon between Ded Ed
Focal and Supplier. The supplier
must also bring
replacement/buffer stocks of
milk in case of rejects upon
inspection.

Reported spoiled pasteurized
milk or that with physical
contaminants upon delivery
should be properly documented
and replaced immediately
according to PCC guidelines.

In case of SMP, reported
spoilage should be properly
documented and replaced
immediately according to PCC
guidelines.

Tampering of production and
expiration date is prohibited and
subject for punishment, policy
guidelines will apply.

Payment of milk to supplier shall
be progressive.




For billing of payment after
every 10 day delivery of milk
and until the remaining supplies
are delivered.

Supplier shall be paid based on
the number of milk packs
delivered in compliance to the
Terms of Reference and
Conditions

Suppliers must provide the
following documentary
requirements (properly filled
up and signed over printed
name)

1. Delivery receipt (DR) duly
received by Ded Ed authorized
representative

2. Inspection and acceptance
report (IAR) duly signed/
accepted by Ded Ed authorized
representative

3. Statement of account or Billing
statement issued by the supplier

4. Copy of monthly certificate of
analysis compliant to the milk
quality standard.

DROP-OFF POINT:
Please see attached delivery schedule and distribution list.

Prepared by: Approved by:

DR. SHEILA MA
Assistant Schoo,

SBFP Focal Person

Office of the Schools Divisi i
e i )ffice of ivision Superintendent

URBANO M.
Medical Officer 111



Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School
District I-A
Balayong Elementary School
Bolingit Elementary School
Central | Elementary School
Cruz Elementary School
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School
Doyong Elementary School
Julian Valerio Resuello Elementary School
Nelintap Elementary School
Pagal Elementary Schoot
District I-B
Calomboyan Elementary School
Naguilayan Elementary School
Palaming Elementary School
Pangalangan Elementary School
Pangpang Elementary School
Parayao Elementary School
Quintong Elementary School
Tandoc Elementary School
District ii-A
Agdao Integrated School
Central || Elementary School
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary School
Malacanang Elementary School
Polo Elementary School
District II-B
Ano Elementary School
Coliling Elementary School
Ignacio Centeno Elementary School
Lilimasan Elementary School
Payapa Elementary School
Tarece Integrated School
Tarectec Elementary School
District llI-A
Aponit Elementary School
Baldog Elementary School
Isla Elementary School
Libas Elementary School
Pangoloan Elementary School
Payar Elementary School
Talang Central School
Tamayo Elementary School
District IlI-B
Antipangol Elementary School
Balaya Elementary School
Bani Elementary School
Bogaoan Elementary School
Candido Marcellano Integrated School
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary School
Gamata Elementary Schoot
Mabalbalino Elementary School
Salinap Elementary School

District IV-A
Abanon Central School
Calob Elew y School

Caoayan Kiling Elementary School
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School
Guelew Integrated School

Supo Elementary School

Tebag Elementary School

District IV-B

Bacnar Elementary School

Balite Sur Elementary School
Bolosan-Caingal Elementary School

Number of Beneficiaries

77
79
271
38
66
81
60
48
89

44
32
61
150
38
53
82
50

93
100
83
75
62

53
131
71
99
58
162
44

62
58
64
42
60
48
79
42

92
55
48

68
83

31
45
46
75

69
87
97
41
73
65
39

81
72
104

Number of Packs to be Delivered

385
395
1355
180
330
405
300
240
445

220
160
305
750
190
265
410
250

465
500
415
375
310

265
655
355
495
290
810
220

310
290
320
210
300
240
395
210

460
275
240
340
415
155
225
230
375

345

485
205
365
325
195

405
360
520



Magtaking Elementary School 55 275

Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 365
Palospos Elementary School 94 470
Turac Elementary School 101 505



Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered
District I-A
Balayong Elementary School 77 385
Bolingit Elementary School 79 395
Central | Elementary School 271 1355
Cruz Elementary School 38 190
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 330
Doyong Elementary School 81 405
Julian Valerio Resuello Elementary School 60 300
Nelintap Elementary School 48 240
Pagal Elementary School 89 445
District I-B
Calomboyan Elementary School 44 220
Naguilayan Elementary School 32 160
Palaming Elementary School 61 305
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 750
Pangpang Elementary School 38 190
Parayao Elementary School 53 265
Quintong Elementary School 82 410
Tandoc Elementary School 50 250
District 1i-A
Agdao Integrated School 93 465
Central Il Elementary School 100 500
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary School 83 415
Malacanang Elementary School 75 375
Polo Elementary School 62 310
District 1i-B Y
Ano Elementary School 53 265
Coliling Elementary School 131 655
ignacio Centeno Elementary School 71 355
Lilimasan Elementary School 99 495
Payapa Elementary School 58 290
Tarece integrated School 162 810
Tarectec Elementary School 44 220
District I1l-A
Aponit Elementary School 62 310
Baldog Elementary School 58 290
Isla Elementary School 64 320
Libas Elementary School 42 210
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 300
Payar Elementary School 48 240
Tatang Central Schoot 79 395
Tamayo Elementary School 42 210
District l1i-B
Antipangol Elementary School 92 460
Balaya Elementary School 55 275
Bani Elementary School 48 240
Bogaoan Elementary Sehool 68 340
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 415
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary School 31 165
Gamata Elementary School 45 225
Mabalbalino Elementary School 46 230
Salinap Elementary School 75 375
District IV-A
Abanon Central School 69 345
Calob EL y School 87 435
Caoayan Kiling Elementary School 97 485
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 205
Guelew Integrated School 73 365
Supo Elementary Schoot 65 325
Tebag Elementary School 39 195
District IV-B
Bacnar Elementary Schoot 81 405
Balite Sur Elementary School 72 360
Bolosan-Caingal El y School 104 520
Magtaking Elementary Schoot 55 275
Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 365
Palospos Elementary School 94 470
Turac Elementary School 101 505



Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered
District I-A
Balayong Elementary School 77 385
Bolingit Elementary School 79 395
Central | Elementary School 271 1385
Cruz Elementary Schoot 38 190
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 330
Doyong Elementary School 81 405
Julian Valerio Resuetlo Etementary School 60 300
Nelintap Elementary School 48 240
Pagal Elementary School 89 445
Distrieti-B
Calomboyan Elementary School 44 220
Naguilayan Elementary School 32 160
Palaming Elementary School 61 305
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 750
Pangpang Elementary School 38 190
Parayao Elementary Schoot 53 265
Quintong Elementary School 82 410
Tandoc Elementary School 50 250
District 11-A
Agdao Integrated School 93 465
Central Il Elementary School 100 500
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary School 83 415
Malacanang Elementary School 75 375
Polo Elementary School 62 310
District ii-B
Ano Elementary School 53 265
Coliling Elementary School 131 655
ignacio C El tary Schoot 71 355
Lilimasan Elementary School 99 495
Payapa Elementary School 58 290
Tarece integrated School 162 810
Tarectec Elementary School 44 220
District IlI-A
Aponit Elementary School 62 310
Baldog Elementary School 58 290
Isla Elementary School 64 320
Libas Elementary School 42 210
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 300
Payar Elementary School 48 240
Talang Central School 79 395
Tamayo Elementary School 42 210
District I1I-B
Antipangol Elementary School 92 460
Balaya Elementary School 55 275
Bani Elementary School 48 240
Bogaoan Elementary School 68 340
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 415
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary Schaol 31 155
Gamata Elementary School 45 225
Mabalbalino Elementary School 46 230
Salinap Elementary School 75 375
District iV-A
Abanon Central School 69 45
Calobaoan Elementary School 87 435
Caoayan Kiling Elementary School 97 485
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 205
©Q 't 1 Al i
- 73 365
Supo Elementary School 65 325
Tebag Elementary School 39 195
District IV-B
Bacnar Elementary Schoot 81 405
Balite Sur Elementary School 72 360
Bolosan-Caingal Elementary School 104 520
Magtaking Elementary Schoot 55 275
Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 365
Palospos Elementary School 94 470
Turac Elementary School 101 505
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Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered

District I-A
Balayong Elementary School 77 385
Bolingit Elementary School 79 395
Central | Elementary School 271 1355
Cruz Elementary School 38 190
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 330
Doyong Elementary School 81 405
Jutian Valerio Resuetlo Etementary School 60 300
Nelintap Elementary School 48 240
Pagal Elementary School 89 445
District1-B

44 220

Calomboyan Elementary School

Naguilayan Elementary School 32 160
Palaming Elementary School 61 305
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 750
Pangpang Elementary School 38 190
Parayao Elementary School 53 265
Quintong Elementary School 82 410
Tandoc Elementary School 50 250
District i-A
Agdao integrated School 93 465
Central Il Elementary School 100 500
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary School 83 415
Malacanang Elementary School 75 375
Polo Elementary School 62 310
District 11-B
Ano Elementary School 53 265
Coliling Elementary School 131 655
ignacio Centeno Elementary School 71 355
Lilimasan Elementary School 99 495
Payapa Elementary School 58 290
Tarece integrated Schoot 162 810
Tarectec Elementary School 44 220
District llI-A
Aponit Elementary Schoot 62 310
Baldog Elementary School 58 290
Isla Elementary School 64 320
Libas Elementary School 42 210
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 300
Payar Elementary School 48 240
Tatang Central School 79 395
Tamayo EL y School 42 210
District |1I-B
Antipangol Elementary Schoot 92 460
Balaya Elementary School 55 275
Bani Elementary School 48 240
Bogaoan Elementary Schoot 68 340
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 415
Don Pablo G. Tulagan Elementary School 31 185
Gamata Elementary School 45
Mabalbalino Elementary School 46 725
Salinap Elementary School 75 .
District iV.A 375
Abanon Central School 69
Calobaoan Elementary School 87 345
Caoayan Kiling Elementary School 97 438
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 e
Guelew Integrated School 205
Supo Elementary Schoot ;: 863
Tebag Elementary School 39 325
District IV-B e
Bacnar Elementary Schoot 81
Balite Sur Elementary School 72 405
Bolosan-Caingal Elementary School 104 260
Magtaking Elementary Schoot 55 520
Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 25
Palospos Elementary School 94 369
Turac Elementary Schoot 1 479
o1 505
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Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered
District I-A
Balayong Elementary School 77 385
Bolingit Elementary School 79 395
Central | Elementary School 271 1355
Cruz Elementary Schoot 38 190
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 330
Doyong Elementary School 81 405
Jufian Valerio Resuello Elementary School 80 300
Nelintap Elementary School 48 240
Pagal Elementary School 89 445
District1-B
Calomboyan Elementary School 44 220
Naguilayan Elementary School 32 160
Palaming Elementary Schoot 81 305
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 750
Pangpang Elementary School 38 190
Parayao Elementary School 53 265
Quintong Elementary School 82 410
Tandoc Elementary School 50 250
District 1i-A
Agdao Integrated School 93 465
Central Il Elementary School 100 500
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary School 83 415
Malacanang Elementary School 75 375
Polo Elementary School 62 310
District 1i-B
Ano Elementary School 53 265
Coliling Elementary School 131 655
ignacio Centeno Elementary School 71 355
Lilimasan Elementary School 99 495
Payapa Elementary School 58 290
Tarece integrated School 162 810
Tarectec Elementary School 44 220
District I1I-A
Aponit Elementary School 62 310
Baldog Elementary School 58 290
Isla Etementary School 64 320
Libas Elementary School 42 210
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 300
Payar Elementary School 48 240
Talang Central School 79 395
Tamayo Elementary School 42 210
District I11-B
Antipangol Elementary School 92 460
Balaya Elementary School 55 275
Bani Elementary School 48 240
Bogaoan Elementary School 68 340
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 415
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary School 31 155
Gamata Elementary School 45
Mabalbalino Elementary School 46 295
Salinap Elementary School 75 2
District IV-A 375
Abanon Central School 69
Calobaoan Elementary School 87 845
Caoayan Kiling Etementary Schoot 97 435
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 ;g:
Guelew Integrated School 73
Supo Elementary School 65 365
Tebag Elementary School 39 526
District IV-8 i
Bacnar Elementary Schoot 81 205
Balite Sur Elementary School 72 380
Bolosan-Caingal El y School 104 520
Magtaking Elementary Schoot 55 275
Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 365
Palospos Eler y School 94
Turac Elementary Schoot 101 N
505
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Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered
District [-A
Balayong El y School 77 385
Bolingit Elementary School 79 395
Central | Elementary School 271 1365
Cruz Etementary Schoot 38 190
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 330
Doyong Elementary School 81 405
Jutian Valerio Resueilo Etementary Schoot 60 300
Nelintap Elementary School 48 240
Pagal Elementary School 89 445
DistrictI-B
Calomboyan Elementary School 44 220
Naguilayan Elementary School 32 160
Palaming Elementary Schoot 61 305
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 750
Pangpang Elementary School 38 190
Parayao Elementary Schoot 53 265
Quil g EL y School 82 410
Tandoc Elementary School 50 250
District i-A
Agdao Integrated School 93 465
Central || Elementary School 100 500
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary School 83 415
Malacanang Elementary School 75 375
Polo Elementary School 62 310
Districtil-B
Ano Elementary School 53 265
Coliling Elementary School 131 655
ignacio Centeno Elementary Schoot 71 355
Litimasan Elementary School 99 495
Payapa Elementary School 58 290
Tarece integrated Schoot 162 810
Tarectec Elementary School 44 220
District [1I-A
Aponit Elementary School 62 310
Baldog Elementary School 58 290
Isla Elementary School 64 320
Libas Elementary School 42 210
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 300
Payar Elementary School 48 240
Tatang Central Schoot 79 385
Tamayo Elementary School 42 210
District I11-B
Antipangol Elementary School 92 460
Balaya Elementary School 55 275
Bani Elementary School 48 240
Bogaoan Elementary Schoot 68 340
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 415
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary School 31 155
Gamata Elementary Schoot 45 225
Mabalbalino Elementary School 46 230
Salinap Elementary School 75
District IV-A 373
Abanon Central School 69
Calobaoan Elementary School 87 45
Caoayan Kiling Elementary Schoot 97 .
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 456
Guelew Integrated School 73 205
Supo Elementary School 65 985
Tebag Elementary School & 325
District IV-B 185
Bacnar Elementary Schoot 81
Balite Sur Elementary School 72 B
Bol -Caingal EL y School 104 :gg
Magtaking Elerentary School 55
Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 ;75
Palospos Elementary School 94 433
Turac Elementary Schoot 101 505
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Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered

District I-A
Balayong Elementary School 77 385
Bolingit Elementary School 79 395
Central | Elementary School 271 1355
Cruz Elementary Schoot 38 190
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 330
Doyong Elementary School 81 405
Julian Valerio Resuello Elementary School 60 300
Nelintap El tary School 48 240
Pagal Elementary School 89 445
District1-B

Calomboyan Elementary School 44 220
Naguilayan Elementary School 32 160
Palaming Elementary School 81 305
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 750
Pangpang Elementary School 38 190
Parayao Elementary School 53 265
Quintong Elementary School 82 410
Tandoc Elementary School 50 250
District 1i-A i

Agdao Integrated School 93 465
Central || Elementary School 100 500
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary School 83 415

Malacanang Elementary School 75 375

Polo Elementary School 62 310
District i-B

53 265

Ano Elementary School

Coliling Elementary School 131 855
ignacio C o El y School m 995
Lilimasan Elementary School 99 495
Payapa Elementary School 58 gl
Tarece integrated School 162 mo
Tarectec Elementary School 44 220
District [1I-A
Aponit Elementary School 62 310
Baldog Elementary School 58 290
Isla Elementary School 64 320
Libas Elementary School 42 210
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 300
Payar Elementary School 48 240
Talang Central School 79 395
Tamayo Elementary School 42 210
District |11-B
Antipangol Elementary School 92 460
Balaya Elementary School 55 275
Bani Elementary School 48 240
Bogaoan Elementary Schoot 68 340
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 415
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary School 31 185
Gamata Elementary Schoot 45 225
Mabalbalino Elementary School 46
Salinap Elementary School 75 o
District IV-A S
Abanon Central School 69
Calobaoan Elementary School 87 por
Caoayan Kiting Etlementary Schoot 97 o
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 P
Guelew Integrated School 73 s
Supo Elementary Schoot 65 e
Tebag Elementary School 39 o
District IV-B —
Bacnar Elementary School 81
Balite Sur Elementary School 72 poe
Bolosan-Caingal Elementary School 104 s
Magtaking Elementary School 55 o
Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 B
Palospos Elementary School 94 oo
Turac Elementary Schoot 101 e
505
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Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered
District I-A
Balayong Elementary School 77 . 385
Bolingit Elementary School 79 395
Central | Elementary School [} 1855
Cruz Elementary Schoot 38 190
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 330
Doyong Elementary School 81 405
Jutian Valerio Resuello Elementary School 60 300
Nelintap Elementary School 48 240
Pagal Elementary School 89 445
District -B
Calomboyan Elementary School 44 220
Naguilayan Elementary School 32 160
Patlaming Elementary School 61 305
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 750
Pangpang Elementary School 38 190
Parayao Elementary School 53 265
Quintong Elementary School 82 410
Tandoc Elementary School 50 250
District fi-A
Agdao Integrated School a3 465
Central Il Elementary School 100 500
Jose Macam Paningbatan Sr. Elementary Schoot 83 415
Malacanang Elementary School 75 375
Polo Elementary School 62 310
District 1i-B
Ano Elementary School 53 265
Coliling Elementary School 131 655
ignacio Centeno Elementary Schoot 71 355
Lilimasan Elementary School 99 495
Payapa Elementary School 58 290
Tarece integrated Schoot 162 810
Tarectec Elementary School 44 220
District l1i-A
Aponit Elementary School 62 310
Baldog Elementary School 58 290
isla Elementary School 64 320
Libas Elementary School 42 210
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 300
Payar Elementary School 48 240
Tatang Central School 79 395
Tamayo Elementary School 42 210
District |1I1-B
Antipangol Elementary School 92 460
Balaya Elementary School 55 275
Bani Elementary School 48 240
Bogaoan Elementary Schoot 68 340
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 415
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary School 31 155
Gamata Elementary School 45 225
Mabalbalino Elementary School 46 230
Salinap Elementary School 75 375
District IV-A
Abanon Central School 69 245
Calobaoan Elementary School 87 435
Caoayan Kiling Elementary School 97 485
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 205
Guelew Integrated School 73 365
Supo Elementary School 65 325
Tebag Elementary School 39 195
District IV-B
Bacnar Elementary School 81 405
Balite Sur Elementary School 72 360
Bolosan-Caingal Elementary School 104 520
Magtaking Elementary School 55 275
Mestizo Norte Elementary School 73 365
Palospos Elementary School 94 470
Turac Elementary School 101 505
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Region 1
Schools Division Office
San Carlos City, Pangasinan

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR PASTEURIZED MILK

Name of School Number of Beneficiaries Number of Packs to be Delivered
District I-A
Balayong Elementary School 77 231
Bolingit Elementary School 79 237
Central | Elementary School 0 813
Cruz Elementary Schoot 38 M4
Don Vicente G. Ferrer Elementary School 66 198
Doyong Elementary School 81 243
Julian Valerio Resuello Etementary School 60 180
Nelintap Elementary School 48 144
Pagal Elementary School 89 267
District1-B
Calomboyan Elementary School 44 132
Naguilayan Elementary School 32 96
Palaming Elementary School 61 183
Pangalangan Elementary School 150 450
Pangpang Elementary School 38 114
Parayao Elementary School 53 159
Quintong Elementary School 82 246
Tandoc Elementary School 50 150
District ii-A
Agdao Integrated School 93 279
Central Il Elementary School 100 300
Jose Macam Paningb Sr. Eler y Schootl 83 249
Malacanang Elementary School 75 225
Polo Elementary School 62 186
District i-B
Ano Elementary School 53 159
Coliling Elementary School 131 393
ignacio Centeno Elementary Schoot 71 213
Lilimasan Elementary School 99 297
Payapa Elementary School 58 174
Tarece integrated School 162 486
Tarectec Elementary School 44 132
District HHI-A
Aponit Elementary School 62 186
Baldog Elementary School 58 174
Isla Elementary School 64 192
Libas Elementary School 42 126
Pangoloan Elementary School 60 180
Payar Elementary School 48 144
Tatang Central School 79 237
Tamayo Elementary School 42 126
District l11-B
Antipangot Elementary School 92 276
Balaya Elementary School 55 165
Bani Elementary School 48 144
Bogaoan Elementary Schoot 68 204
Candido Marcellano Integrated School 83 249
Don Pablo C. Tulagan Elementary School 31 93
Gamata Elementary School 45 135
Mabalbalino El ary School 46 138
Salinap Elementary School 75 225
District IV-A
Abanon Central School 69
Calobaoan Elementary School 87 gg:
Caoayan Kiling Elementary Schoot 97 291
C.P. Gutierrez Elementary School 41 123
Guelew Integrated School 73 219
Supo Elementary School 65 195
Tebag Elementary School 39 117
District IV-B
Bacnar Elementary School 81 243
Balite Sur Elementary School
ry oo 72 216
Bolosan-Caingal Elementary School 104 312
Magtaking Elementary School 55 165
Mestizo Norte Elementary School
entary School 73 219
Palospos Elementary School 94 282
Turac Elementary School 101 303
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